BLUM ISD

REGULAR MEETING
APRIL 11, 2022
7:00 PM



NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
BLUM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Notice is hereby given that on Monday, April 11, 2022, the Board of Trustees of the Blum Independent
School district will hold a Regular Meeting at 7:00 PM in the Blum ISD Library

PO Box 520

310 South Ave. F

Blum, Texas 76627. The subjects to be discussed are listed on the agenda, which is attached to and made
part of this notice,

A closed meeting of the Board is required as authorized by Article 6242-17, Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes
and will be held by the board in conjunction with its open meeting.

The closed meeting will be held as authorized by the aforementioned article for the purpose of
considering the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, or considering the purchase,
exchange, lease, or value of real property, negotiated contracts for prospective gifts or donations to the
school district. Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the
Board with regard to any matter considered in a closed meeting, then such final action, final decision, or
final vote will be at either:

-the open meeting covered by the notice upon the reconvening of this
Public meeting, or

-at the subsequent public meeting of the Board upon notice hereof as
The Board will determine.

On this the Thursday, April 7, 2022 this notice was posted on the bulletin board of the Office of the
Superintendent of Schools of the Blum Independent School District.

FOR THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
BLUM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT




AGENDA
BLUM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
REGULAR MEETING
MONDAY, APRIL 11, 2022
7:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER: PRESIDENT OF BOARD

INVOCATION

REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 4
MARCH 21, 2022 REGULAR MEETING AND THE MARCH 29, 2022

CALLED MEETING

REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORT 6
HEARING OF DELEGATIONS

ITEMS FOR ACTION:

1. TASB RISK MANAGEMENT FUND INTERLOCAL PARTICIPATION 13
AGREEMENT

2. ALLOTMENT & TEKS CERTIFICATION 2022-2023
3. SCHOOL CALENDAR 2022-2023
4. PERSONNEL-EVALUATE, SUSPEND, TERM NONRENEWAL, REASSIGN, HIRE
PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE (GOV'T CODE 551.074)
BRANDENBERGER CONTRACT
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION
1. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
a. ENROLLMENT
b. SOLAR FARM

2. SECONDARY PRINCIPAL'S REPORT

IN ACCORDANCE WITH TEX. OPEN MEETINGS ACT (SUBCHAPTERS I AND E OF CH. 551,
TEX. GOV'T CODE), THE BOARD MAY ENTER CLOSED MEETING TO DELIBERATE ANY
SUBJECT AUTHORIZED BY SUBCHAPTER D THAT IS LISTED ON THE AGENDA FOR THIS
MEETING. ANY FINAL ACTION, DECISION, OR VOTE ON A SUBJECT DELIBERATED IN
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CLOSED MEETING WILL BE TAKEN IN AN OPEN MEETING HELD IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT.

CLOSED MEETING: (as authorized by Article 6442-18, Civil Statutes of Texas)

PERSONNEL




BLUM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
MARCH 21, 2022
7:00 PM

THE BLUM ISD BOARD OF TRUSTEES MET IN A REGULAR MEETING ON MARCH 21, 2022. RICHARD
MCPHERSON CAILLED THE MEETING TO ORDER AT 7:02 PM.

THE FOLLOWING WERE PRESENT: RICHARD MCPHERSON, JONATHAN ARRINGTON, STEVE GANT,
JAMIE KOONSMAN, DENVER VARDEMAN, JEFF SANDERS, MARK BRANDENBERGER, CHANTELLE
HURT, PAULA FRENCH

ABSENT: ELSA SCOTT, JOE MAXWELL

NO GUEST PRESENT.

INVOCATION WAS GIVEN BY STEVE GANT.

JONATHAN ARRINGTON MADE THE MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE FEBRUARY 14,
2022 REGULAR BOARD MEETING. DENVER VARDEMAN SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTE TAKEN:
ALLFOR

JAMIE KOONSMAN MADE THE MOTION TO APPROVE THE FINANCIAL REPORT. STEVE GANT
SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTE TAKEN: ALL FOR

NGO HEARING OF DELEGATIONS.

JAMIE KOONSMAN MADE THE MOTION TO ACCEPT THE CERTIFICATION OF UNOPPOSED
CANDIDATES. JONATHAN ARRINGTON SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTE TAKEN: ALL FOR

DENVER VARDEMAN MADE THE MOTION TO CANCEL THE MAY 7, 2022 TRUSTEE ELECTION.
STEVE GANT SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTE TAKEN: ALL FOR

JAMIE KOONSMAN MADE THE MOTION TO GO INTQO CLOSED MEETING AT 7:05 PM. JONATHAN
ARRINGTON SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTE TAKEN: ALL FOR

DENVER VARDEMAN MADE THE MOTION TCO RETURN TO OPEN MEETING AT 7:42 PM. STEVE
GANT SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTE TAKEN: ALL FOR

NO ACTION TAKEN ON PERSONNEL.

STEVE GANT MADE THE MOTION TO ADJOURN AT 7:47 PM. JONATHAN ARRINGTON SECONDED
THE MOTION. VOTE TAKEN: ALL FOR

RICHARD MCPHERSON ELSA SCOTT




BLUM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CALLED BOARD MEETING
MARCH 29, 2022

THE BLUM ISD BOARD OF TRUSTEES MET IN A CALLED MEETING ON MARCH 29, 2022. RICHARD
MCPHERSON CALLED THE MEETING TO ORDER AT 6:00 PM.,

THE FOLLOWING WERE PRESENT: RICHARD MCPHERSON, JONATHAN ARRINGTON, STEVE GANT,
JAMIE KOONSMAN, DENVER VARDEMAN, ELSA SCOTT, JOE MAXWELL, JEFF SANDERS, MARK
BRANDENBERGER, CHANTELLE HURT

GUEST PRESENT: SAMANTHA MAXWELL

INVOCATION WAS GIVEN BY JOE MAXWELL.

JONATHAN ARRINGTON MADE THE MOTION TO GO INTO CLOSED MEETING AT 6:01 PM. STEVE
GANT SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTE TAKEN: ALL FOR

JAMIE KOONSMAN MADE THE MOTION TO RETURN TO OPEN MEETING AT 6:43 PM. DENVER
VARDEMAN SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTE TAKEN: ALL FOR

JONATHAN ARRINGTON READ THE REPORT FROM THE INVESTIGATION STATEMENT FROM
ATTORNEY DENNIS EICHELBAUM.

DENVER VARDEMAN MADE THE MOTION TO ADJOURN AT 6:46 PM, STEVE GANT SECONDED THE
MOTION. VOTE TAKEN: ALL FOR

RICHARD MCPHERSON ELSA SCOTT




Date Run: 04-06-2022 12:44 PM Check Payments Program: FIN1300
Cnty Dist; 109-913 BLUM ISD Page: 1 of 5
From To District Written Checks FileiD: C
For the Month of March
Check PO Invoice
Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fne-0bj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount EFT
03-23-2022 ERNEST CLARK 016923 865-36-6411.FF-001-299000 MEALS 30000 N
03-24-2022 AMAZON CAPITAL 016894 16MX-39LW- 865-36-6399.C0-001-299000 STU CO SUPPLIES 37.00 N
016894 1MTFN3483YXV 865-36-6399,C0O-001-299000 STU CO SUPPLIES 277.47
Totals for Check 003592 314.47
03-24-2022 MAREDY FUNDRAISING, 016908 8006 865-36-6399.CG-001-299000 SUCKERS 13500 N
03-24-2022 RALLY ATHLETIC BAGS 016924 2549 461-36-6399.AT-001-211000  SUPPLIES 780.00 N
03-24-2022 SPORTDECALS, INC 016925 ARINV-637426 461-36-6399.AT-001-211000 SUPPLIES 147287 N
016925 ARINV-63722  461-36-6399.AT-001-211000 SUPPLIES 630.00
Totals for Check 003597 2,102.87
03-24-2022 INVENTORY TRADING C 018926 203728 461-36-6399.AT-001-211000  SUPPLIES 1,127.00 N
03-01-2022 DIRECT ENERGY BUSIN 005096 22048004824996 199-51-6250.44-951-299000 ELECTRIC PAYMENT 2383 N
03-15-2022 ATMOS ENERGY 005087 BD 3/15/22 199-51-6259.45-851-299000  GAS PAYMENT 55346 N
03-16-2022 ATMOS ENERGY 005087 BD 3/16/22 199-51-6259.45-951-299000  GAS PAYMENT 96297 N
03-18-2022 TXU ENERGY 005085 054877899748  199-51-6259.44-951-299000 ELECTRICITY 7.987.61 N
03-21-2022 DIRECT ENERGY BUSIN 005096 22021236N 199-51-6259.44-951-289000  ELECTRIC PAYMENT 500 N
03-25-2022 DIRECT ENERGY BUSIN 005096 22021236N 1989-51-6259.44-951-299000 WRONG VENDCR -5.00
Totals for Check 032122 .00
Totai For District Written Checks 14,287.27




Date Run: 04-06-202212:44 PM Check Paymenis Program:  FIN1300
Cnty Dist: 109-913 BLUM ISD Page: 2 of 5
From To Computer Written Checks File ID: C
For the Month of March
Check PO Invoice
Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-0bj.So0-Org-Prog Reason Amount EFT
03-07-2022 RAY WATSON ELECTRIC 016850 189-51-6249.47-951-209000  INSTALLING EMERGENCY LIGHT 1,885.00 N
03-07-2022 CHRIS LANGSTON 016854 186-36-6411.00-001-291000 MEALS 7400 N
03-07-2022 JOHN ANDERSON H 016855 186-36-6411.00-001-281000 MEALS 7400 N
03-09-2022 MARCO SUPPLY INC. 016851 01TQ0O022 199-34-6315.00-934-299000 BUS PARTS 4292 N
016851 01TQO049 199-34-6315.00-934-299000  BUS PARTS 538 N
016851 01TP2443 199-34-6315.00-934-299000 BUS PARTS 1036 N
016881 01TR1871 199-34-6315.00-934-299000  BUS PARTS 1662 N
016851 01TR9178 199-34-6315.00-934-299000 BUS PARTS 130.39 N
Totals for Check 426613 204.67
03-09-2022 AMAZON CAPITAL 016853 1D4Q-YWWX-  186-36-6399.39-001-291000 SOFTBALL SUPPLIES B7.90 N
018853 1CX9-NHEC- 199-11-6399.00-001-211000  HS SUPPLIES 7380 N
016853 1WTQ-DKGC-  199-11-6399.11-001-211000  UIL SUPPLIES 21592 N
016853 17YM-6LNG- 199-11-6399.51-001-211000  TECH SUPPLIES 1299 N
016853 1DR4-G6KF- 199-11-6399.51-001-211000  TECH SUPPLIES 3450 N
016853 1NKG-HRHT- 224-11-6399.00-001-223000  SPED 2666 N
016853 17Q4-T9YL- 224-11-6399.00-001-223000 SPED B1.51 N
016853 1L1T-NWIG- 224-11-6399.00-001-223000 SPED 7590 N
016853 1T3R-YCQK- 224-11-6399.00-001-223000  SPED 28.96 N
016853 1QWG-GTWM-  BB65-36-6399.C0-001-299000 STU CO SUPPLIES 1541 N
016853 1GH9-F497- B65-36-6399.C0-001-298000 STU CO SUPPLIES 108.9¢ N
Totals for Check 426614 763.54
03-09-2022 AMBER SUGG 016879 03102022 186-00-1490.00-000-200000  UIL DISTRICT 100.00 N
03-09-2022 ANDREA TARVER 016852 1154 186-00-1490.00-000-200000  UIL AWARDS 565.00 N
03-09-2022 BRIAN T. STRICKLAND 018862 MORGAN 186-36-6219.06-001-281000 REF BASKETBALL 105.00 N
03-09-2022 CAREY'S SPORTING GO 005163 41861 186-36-6399.38-001-291000  Softball 73437 N
03-09-2022 CARSON PEST MANAGE 005088 SD 3/1/22 199-51-6299.00-951-299000  PEST SERVICES 39221 N
03-09-2022 EFFICIENT FACILITIES | 016857 30903 189-61-6219.00-001-289000 CUSTODIAL SERVICES 13,894.34
016860 29881 199-51-6219.00-001-289000 CUSTODIAL SERVICES 13,894.34
016860 29882 199-51-6219.00-001-299000 CUSTODIAL SERVICES 1389434 N
Totals for Check 426620 41,683.02
03-09-2022 EICHELBAUM WARDELL, 016856 74848 199-41-6211.00-701-298000 GENERAL MATTER 30000 N
03-09-2022 ERNEST CLARK 016882 189-11-6411.00-001-222000 MEALS 302.00 N
03-09-2022 GOING PLACES ORIENT 016858 645 224-11-6299.00-001-223000  MOBIL!ITY SERVICES 175.00 N
03-09-2022 HICO ISD 016863 1 186-36-6499.00-001-291000  PLAYOFF BBALL GAME 161.28 N
03-08-2022 HILL CO APPRAISAL DIS 016859 5853 199-99-6213.00-703-299000  2ND QRT OPERATING COST 2215400 N
03-09-2022 HILL COUNTY APPRAISA 016881 4718 199-41-6213.00-703-299000  COLLECTION BILLING 241429 N
03-09-2022 HILL COUNTY JJAEP 016865 FEB 2022 199-11-6223.00-001-229000 ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 285.00 N
03-09-2022 TAYLA NICHOLAS 016864 BLU2 PT SERVICES 1,41250 N

2241 1-?21 9.70-001-223000




Date Run: 04-08-2022 12:44 PM Check Payments Program: FIN1300
Cnty Dist: 109913 BLUM ISD Page: 3 of 5
From To Computer Written Checks File ID: C
For the Month of March
Check PO Invoice
Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fne-0bj.S0-Org-Prog Reason Amount EFT
03-09-2022 KATHY DENN GROPPEL (18866 MARCH 2022 224-11-6219.81-001-223000  EDUCATIONAL CONSULTANTS 25000 N
03-09-2022 LABATT FOOD SERVICE 005091 02105309 240-35-6341.00-935-299000 FOOD 571790 N
005091 02105398 240-35-6341.00-935-299000 FOOD 6022 N
005091 02105400 240-35-6341.00-935-299000 FOOD 1530 N
005091 02072575 240-35-6341.00-935-288000 FOOD 1,185.77 N
005091 02175300 240-35-6341,00-935-299000 FOOD 4,365.87 N
005091 02244637 240-35-6341.00-935-299000 FOOD 3,792.14 N
005091 02244638 240-35-6341.00-935-299000 FOOD 2385 N
Totais for Check 426630 15,160.85
03-08-2022 MARA N PEREZ 016867 7 224-11-6299.00-001-223000  STUDENT VISION SERVICES 80625 N
03-09-2022 MSB 016868 171884 199-41-6209.53-750-289000  MEDICAID ADMINISTRATION 59.27
016868 172283 199-41-6299.53-750-299000  MEDICAID ADMINISTRATION 22.80
Totals for Check 426632 82.07
03-08-2022 OAK FARMS- HOUSTON 005092 110721050 240-35-6341.00-935-298000 MILK 22230 N
005092 110721073 240-35-6341.00-935-299000 MILK 35568 N
005092 110721191 240-35-6341.00-935-298000  MILK 35568 N
005082 110721275 240-35-6341.00-835-299000  MILK 22230 N
Totals for Check 426633 1,155.96
03-09-2022 PILGRIMS PRIDE CORP 018871 936174125 240-35-6341.00-935-299000 FOOQD 174781 N
03-09-2022 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 016869 3315251626 199-11-6318.00-001-211000 POSTAGE 8280 N
03-09-2022 PURCHASE POWER 016870 sSD02232022 188-11-6319.00-001-211000  POSTAGE MACHINE 1,086.00 N
03-08-2022 RCI TECHNOLOGIES, IN 016872 45725 199-41-6294.00-750-298000 PROCESS RECORDS 1,530.00 N
03-08-2022 ROWLETT HARDWARE 018873 SD3/M/22 199-51-6316.00-951-299000  BUILDING SUPPLIES 399
016873 SD 3/1/22 189-51-6317.00-951-290000 GROUNDS 4574 N
Totals for Check 426638 49.73
03-08-2022 ROXY SHERWOOD 016880 03102022 186-00-1490.00-000-200000  UIL DISTRICT 45175 N
03-09-2022 SCOTT OIL COMPANY 016874 B8100 199-34-6311.00-934-299000 FUEL 27.84
016874 86102 199-34-6311.00-834-298000 FUEL 263195 N
Totals for Check 426640 2,659.79
03-09-2022 SHADOWTRACK 247 LLC 016875 12554 199-51-6399.98-951-299000  VEHICLE GPS 238.00 N
03-08-2022 STEPHEN SUGG 016878 03102022 186-00-1450.00-000-200000  UIL DISTRICT 572.80 N
03-09-2022 TEXAS RURAL EDUCATI 016876 2048 199-41-6495.00-750-299000 REGISTRATION FEE 195.00 N
03-09-2022 TOMMY SMITH 016861 MORGAN 186-36-6219.06-001-291000  REF 10500 N
03-09-2022 TONYA DAVIS 016877 03072022 199-23-6399.00-001-289000 NOTARY STAMP RENEWAL 9280 N
03-09-2022 UNIFIRST HOLDINGS, IN 005093 SD 2/28/22 199-51-6299.00-951-299000  UNIFORMS 188.65 N
03-15-2022 BRANDI GREGG 016890 199-11-6411.11-001-211000 2 ADULT MEALS QAP 60.00 N
016890 169-11-6412.11-001-211000 16 STUDENT MEALS QAP 400.0¢ N
Totals for Check 426647 460.00
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04-06-2022 12:44 PM

Date Run: Check Payments Program: FIN1300
Cnty Dist: 109-913 BLUM ISD Page: 4 of 5
From To Computer Written Checks FileID: C
For the Month of March
Check PO Invoice
Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-0bj.S0-Org-Prog Reason Amount EFT
03-24-2022 AMAZON CAPITAL 016894 1QGK-4CWF- 199-11-8399.00-001-211000  SUPPLIES 2796 N
016894 1X7X-TJND- 189-11-6399.22-001-211000  SCIENCE SUPPLIES 21015 N
016894 1PMG-YQRH-  199-11-§399.51-001-211000 TECH SUPPLIES 86.33 N
016894 1VET-QPTQ- 189-11-6399.51-001-211000  TECH SUPPLIES 19600 N
016916 11N9-KWTO- 199-11-6399.51-001-211000  TECH SUPPLIES 4164 N
016916 1CJD-9FID- 199-11-6398.51-001-211000  TECH SUPPLIES 11388 N
Totals for Check 426648 676.07
03-24-2022 ANDREA TARVER 016893 1157 186-00-1490.00-000-200000  DISTRICT TENNIS/ GOLF 400.00
016883 1134 186-00-1490.00-000-200000  DISTRICT TRACK 2,097.00 N
Totals for Check 426649 2,497.00
03-24-2022 BALFOUR CO.-FT. WORT 016896 1442654 186-36-6499.00-001-291000  SILVER MEDAL- VBALL 110.00 N
03-24-2022 CAREY'S SPORTING GO 005158 41591 186-36-6399.08-001-291000  BASEBALL SUPPLIES 1,354.35 N
03-24-2022 CITY OF BLUM 005098 410 MARCH 199-51-6259.42-951-209000 WATER/GARBAGE 4900 N
005098 81 MARCH 199-51-6259.42-951-299000 WATER/GARBAGE 8700 N
005088 79 MARCH 198-51-6259.42-851-299000 WATER/GARBAGE 30860 N
005098 80 MARCH 199-51-6259.42-951-299000 WATER/GARBAGE 19270 N
005098 410 MARCH 199-51-6259.46-951-299000 WATER/GARBAGE 3800 N
005098 81 MARCH 199-51-6259.46-951-299000 WATER/GARBAGE 136.70 N
005098 79 MARCH 199-51-6259.46-951-299000 WATER/GARBAGE 82020 N
005098 80 MARCH 199-51-6259.46-951-299000 WATER/GARBAGE 96.84 N
Totals for Check 426652 1,730.04
03-24-2022 COMMUNITY OPPORTU 018897 4935 224-11-6299.00-001-223000  BASIC WORK SKILLS TRAINING 75.00 N
03-24-2022 COMPLIANCE CONSORT 016898 22030118 186-36-6299.30-001-291000  STUDENT DRUG TESTING 37300 N
03-24-2022 ELLIOTT ELECTRIC SUP 0168989 116-43235-01 699-81-6629.00-999-299000 SPORTS COMPLEX 607.44 N
03-24-2022 NOLAN RIVER NURSERY 016800 7271 699-81-6620.00-999-209000 SPORTS COMPLEX 1,750.00 N
03-24-2022 ESC 12 016901 097050 199-41-6495.00-750-299000  AUDIT PREP 1,600.00 N
03-24-2022 FORTE DFW LLC 016902 8518 240-35-6341.00-935-299000 COMMODITIES 10825 N
03-24-2022 GRAINGER 016805 9505698606 199-51-6316.00-951-295000 BUILDING SUPPLIES 103.27 N
03-24-2022 JIMMY D DREWS 016917 3/8 GHOLSON  186-36-6219.39-001-291000  SF 3/8 VS GHOLSON 80.00 N
03-24-2022 JOSTENS, INC. 016906 28061374 199-11-6499.00-001-211000  GRADUATION DIPLOMAS 155.19 N
03-24-2022 MARENEM INC 005185 9924 199-11-6399.65-001-237000  DYSLEXIA MATERIAL 108.78 N
03-24-2022 MATHESON TRI-GAS 016910 0025197082 199-11-6399.00-001-222000  AG SUPPLIES 8442 N
03-24-2022 MIKE RICHARDSON 016909 2/25/22- HAMILT 186-36-6219.06-001-291000  SF VS HAMILTON 2/25 105.00 N
03-24-2022 MINDY MCCLESKEY 016903 186-00-1480.00-000-200000  AREA OAP CONTEST MGR 675.00 N
03-24-2022 MSB 016904 173110 199-41-6299 53-750-299000  MEDICAID ADMINISRATION 5268 N
016907 172668 199-41-6299.53-750-299000 MEDICAID ADMINISTRATION 68.44 N
Totals for Check 426666 121.12
03-24-2022 QUIZIZZ INC 016919 410-11-§321.00-001-211000  TEXTBOOKS 640.00 N



Date Run: 04-08-2022 12:44 PM Check Payments Program:  FIN1300
Cnty Dist:  108-913 BLUM ISD Page: 5 of 5
From To Computer Written Checks FilelD: C
For the Month of March
Chack PO Invoice
Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-0bj.50-Org-Prog Reason Amount
03-24-2022 RUSTY HURT 0t6g11 108 699-81-6629.00-999-299000 FENCE REPAIRS- COMPLEX 1.000.00
03-24-2022 WILLIAM SCOTT HAMBY 018915 2/25VS 186-36-6219.39-001-291000  2/25/22 SF VS HAMILTON 105.00
03-24-2022 STEPHEN SUGG 016913 03212022 186-00-1490.00-000-200000  OAP BI- DISTRICT 100.00
03-24-2022 STEPHENVILLE HIGH SC 016912 02182022 186-36-6489.11-001-291000  GIRLS BBALL PLAYOFF VS RS 170.30
0168812 02152022 186-36-6499.11-001-291000  GIRLS BBALL PLAYOFF VS GORM 175.30
Totals for Check 426671 345.60
03-24-2022 TYSON FOODS, INC. 016914 29568866 240-35-6341.00-935-299000 FOOD 582.23
03-24-2022 WILLIE JACKSON 016918 3/8 GHOLSON  186-36-6219.39-001-291000  SF 3/8 VS GHOLSON 90.00
03-24-2022 WINDSTREAM 005094 5236 MARCH 189-51-6259.43-951-239000  TELEPHONE/INTERNET 66.91
005094 5233 MARCH 189-51-6269.43-951-299000 TELEPHONE/ANTERNET 70.00
005094 5231 MARCH 189-51-6259.43-951-299000 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 299.49
Totals for Check 426674 436.40
03-30-2022 AMAZON CAPITAL 016927 168TC-W4QQ- 168-11-6389,51-001-211000  TECH SUPPLIES 86.33
03-30-2022 HAYDAY, INC. 005089 31312037 198-11-6269.00-001-211000  COPY MACHINES 2,223.76
03-30-2022 TEXAS DEPARTMENT O 005097 22021236N 199-51-6259.43-951-299000 LONG DISTANCE 5.00
03-30-2022 ERNEST CLARK 016928 03232022 199-11-6411.00-001-222000 MEALS 150.00
03-30-2022 GLEN ROSE ISD 016931 03/22/2022 186-00-1490.00-000-200000  ONE ACT PLAY COMPETITION 440.00
03-30-2022 L & M WHOLESALE 016929 114659 199-11-6398.00-001-211000  OFFICE SUPPLIES 839.20
03-30-2022 LEA PARK & PLAY, INC. 016930 8549 189-51-6629.00-951-299000 PLAYGROUND EQUPT 16,332.15
03-30-2022 WINDSTREAM 005094 7372-MARCH  199-51-6259.43-951-299000 TELEPHONE/NTERNET 36.86
03-30-2022 CASH 016932 189-11-6411.11-001-211000  OAP ADULT MEALS 92.00
016932 199-11-6412.11-001-211000 QAP STUDENT MEALS 540.00
Totals for Check 426683 832.00
03-30-2022 SQUAW VALLEY 016933 186-00-1420.00-000-200000  DISTRICT GOLF 1,306.00
03-31-2022 DUSTEN MOORE 016934 151 199-51-6399.98-951-293000 DIRT 440.00
Total For Computer Written Chacks 138,814.70
Total Checks 153,101.97
End of Report
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TASB RISK MANAGEMENT FUND
INTERLOCAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

Pursuant to the Texas interiocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, this Interocal Participation

Agreement (Agreemant) is entered into by and between the Texas Association of School Boards Risk Management Fund {Fund}
and the undersigned Iocal government of the State of Texas (Fund Member). The Fund is an administrative agency of local

governments (Fund Membars) that cooperate in performing administrative services and governmental functions relative to risk
management.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained in this Agreement and other good and valuable

consideration, including, without limitation, the agreemant of the Fund and Fund Members to provide risk management programs
as detailed in this Agresment, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Fund Member and the Fund, intending
to be legally bound, and subject fo the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Agreement, agree as follows:

1.

Authority. Fund Member hereby approves and adopts the Restatement of interlocal Agreement, dated May 20, 1997, which
restated the Interlocal Agreement dated July 2, 1974, establishing the predecessor of the Fund. The Rastatement of Interlocal
Agreement is incorporated into this Agreement by reference and Is available from the Fund upon request. This Agreement